TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (Reel/Frame No. 3123/0412)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		02/08/2007	a national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	609 N. 2nd St.
City:	Saint Joseph
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64501
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0511202	
Registration Number:	0659208	
Registration Number:	0912107	
Registration Number:	1213787	
Registration Number:	1178813	
Registration Number:	1327980	
Registration Number:	1366060	
Registration Number:	1854444	
Registration Number:	0942542	
Registration Number:	0576187	
Registration Number:	1243398	
Registration Number:	2824330	
Registration Number:	0580161	
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003519 FRAME: 0971

900074119

Registration Number:	0688970	
Registration Number:	1608812	7-FLEX
Registration Number:	0784243	300 FS
Registration Number:	0773924	BRAID-LOC
Registration Number:	1080192	BLACK STRAND
Registration Number:	2284817	BRODERICK & BASCOM
Registration Number:	0609794	BRODRIL
Registration Number:	0609795	BROLOC
Registration Number:	1777638	FLEX-KOTE
Registration Number:	1470416	FLEX-X
Registration Number:	0655686	GRAY STRAND
Registration Number:	0356888	HI-FATIGUE
Registration Number:	0506331	HI-LASTIC
Registration Number:	2365683	HI-VIS
Registration Number:	0917012	LESCHEN
Registration Number:	2316516	LESCHEN
Registration Number:	0083754	MACWHYTE
Registration Number:	0129992	"MACWHYTE"
Registration Number:	0856321	NORSELAY
Registration Number:	1517770	NYCOAT
Registration Number:	1196108	ORANGE STRAND
Registration Number:	1029156	PFV
Registration Number:	1855517	POWER FLEX
Registration Number:	0662100	POWERSTEEL
Registration Number:	1470417	RED CORE
Registration Number:	1242564	REDLINE
Registration Number:	0933754	RED-STRAND
Registration Number:	0684291	SAFE-GUARD
Registration Number:	1567970	SAILBRYTE
Registration Number:	1946970	SAILBRYTE II
Registration Number:	0853481	SPACE-LAY
Registration Number:	1051098	STEEL-GRIP
Registration Number:	1294370	SUPER-FLEX
Registration Number:	1566749	TORQUE-BALANCED
Registration Number:	1586492	TOWERPOWER 35

Registration Number:	0668871	TUFWIRE
Registration Number:	0822649	TUF-FLEX
Registration Number:	1664696	TUFFY
Registration Number:	0633836	TUFFY
Registration Number:	2523916	TUF-GRIP
Registration Number:	1814697	TUF-KOTE
Registration Number:	2319042	UNION
Registration Number:	1145639	WHYTE STRAND
Registration Number:	2597454	WIRECO
Registration Number:	1189098	WIRECO WR
Registration Number:	0637584	WIRELON
Registration Number:	0822225	WR
Registration Number:	2321772	WR WIRECO
Registration Number:	1657146	WRCA
Registration Number:	2316517	WRCA
Registration Number:	0786634	XIP
Registration Number:	1268871	XXIP
Registration Number:	0551915	YELLOW STRAND
Registration Number:	0865580	YELLOWBRAID

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038265-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Signature:	/kristinazcona/
Date:	04/11/2007

Total Attachments: 6

source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page1.tif source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page2.tif source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page3.tif

source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page4.tif source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page5.tif source=JPM Termination of Trademark Secruity Interests#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of February <u>8</u>, 2007, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to WIRE ROPE CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC., the Grantor (the "Grantor"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 609 N. 2nd St., Saint Joseph, MO 64501.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 17, 2005, made by the Grantor (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of June 17, 2005, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 19, 2005, at Reel 003123 and Frame 0412; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collatoral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto). The term "Trademarks" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

509335-0789-11114-NY03.2570266.3

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

509335-0789-11114-NY03.2570266.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Name: Title:

STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF New York)	ss.:
he/shc is Agen + and which executed the foregoi	of February, 2007, before me personally appeared nown who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., described herein ng instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto d by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
/A 65° - C - A 12 - A	Notary Public THOMAS D. and N. Long
(Affix Seal Below)	Notary Public, State of Asia Services No. 01/904 117 or Qualified in New York Co. No. Commission Each as July 12 2008

509335-0789-11114-NY03.2570266.3

Schedule A

Issued U.S. Trademarks

(Design only) (Design only)	511,202 659,208 912,107 1,213,787
	659,208 912,107 1,213,787
	912,107 1,213,787
(Design only)	1,213,787
(Design only)	
(Design only)	1,178,813
(Design only)	1,327,980
(Design only)	1,366,060
(Design only)	1,854,444
(Design only)	942,542
(Design only)	576,187
(Design only)	1,243,398
(Design only)	2,824,330
(Design only)	580,161
(Design only)	688,970
7-FLEX	1,608,812
300 FS	784,243
BRAID-LOC	773,924
BLACK STRAND	1,080,192
BRODERICK & BASCOM	2,284,817
BRODRIL (Stylized)	609,794
BROLOC	609,795
FLEX-KOTE	1,777,638
FLEX-X	1,470,416
GRAY STRAND	655,686
HI-FATIGUE (Stylized)	356,888
HI-LASTIC	506,331
HI-VIS	2,365,683
LESCHEN	917,012
LESCHEN (and design)	2,316,516
MACWHYTE	83,754
MACWHYTE (Stylized)	129,992
NORSELAY	856,321
NYCOAT	1,517,770
ORANGE STRAND	1,196,108
PFV	1,029,156
POWER FLEX	1,855,517
POWERSTEEL	662,100
RED CORE	1,470,417
REDLINE	1,242,564

509335-0789-11114-NY03.2570**266.**3

RED-STRAND	933,754
SAFE-GUARD	684,291
SAILBRYTE	1,567,970
SAILBRYTE II	1,946,970
SPACE-LAY	853,481
STEEL-GRIP	1,051,098
SUPER-FLEX (Stylized)	1,294,370
TORQUE-BALANCED	1,566,749
TOWER POWER 35	1,586,492
TUFWIRE	668,871
TUF-FLEX	822,649
TUFFY (and Design)	1,664,696
TUFFY (and Design)	633,836
TUF-GRIP	2,523,916
TUF-KOTE	1,814,697
TUF-MAX	(76/317,859)
UNION (and design)	2,319,042
WHYTE STRAND	1,145,639
WIRECO	2,597,454
WIRECO WR (and Design)	1,189,098
WIRELON (Stylized)	637,584
WR (Stylized)	822,225
WR WIRECO (and design)	•
WRCA	2,321,772
WRCA (and design)	1,657,146
XIP	2,316,517
XXIP	786,634
YELLOW STRAND (Stylized)	1,268,871
YELLOWBRAID	551,915
XLT ⁴	865,580
-	Pending

509335-0789-11114-NY03.2570266.3

RECORDED: 04/11/2007